

STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS.

S.I. No. 24 of 2019

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2001 (COMMENCEMENT) ORDER 2019

S.I. No. 24 of 2019

Local Government Act 2001 (Commencement) Order 2019

- I, EOGHAN MURPHY, Minister for Housing, Planning and Local Government, in exercise of the powers conferred on me by section 7 of the Local Government Act 2001 (No. 37 of 2001) (as adapted by the Housing, Planning, Community and Local Government (Alteration of Name of Department and Title of Minister) Order 2017 (S.I. No. 358 of 2017)) hereby order as follows:
- 1. This Order may be cited as the Local Government Act 2001 (Commencement) Order 2019.
- 2. The 31st day of January 2019 is appointed to be the day on which the following provisions of the Local Government Act 2001 (No. 37 of 2001) shall come into operation:
 - (a) subsection (1) of section 5 and Part 1 of Schedule 3 in so far as they effect the repeal of
 - (i) sections 76, 77, 78 and 79 of the Local Government Act 1946 (No. 24 of 1946),
 - (ii) section 53 of the Local Government Act 1955 (No. 9 of 1955), and
 - (iii) section 67 of the Local Government Act 1994 (No. 8 of 1994); and
 - (b) sections 189, 190, 192 and 193, and subsections (1) and (2) of section 194.



GIVEN under my Official Seal, 30 January 2019

EOGHAN MURPHY,

Minister for Housing, Planning and Local Government.

Notice of the making of this Statutory Instrument was published in "Iris Oifigiúil" of 5th February, 2019.

BAILE ÁTHA CLIATH ARNA FHOILSIÚ AG OIFIG AN tSOLÁTHAIR

Le ceannach díreach ó

FOILSEACHÁIN RIALTAIS, 52 FAICHE STIABHNA, BAILE ÁTHA CLIATH 2

(Teil: 01 - 6476834 nó 1890 213434)

DUBLIN

PUBLISHED BY THE STATIONERY OFFICE

To be purchased from

GOVERNMENT PUBLICATIONS,

52 ST. STEPHEN'S GREEN, DUBLIN 2.

(Tel: 01 - 6476834 or 1890 213434)



€1.50